tion”) contains a provision on authorised capital which reads as follows: Subject to the ap-
proval by the supervisory board, the management board shall be authorised to increase 
the registered share capital of KDH AG on one or more occasions until 18 February 2015 

by a total amount of up to EUR 45,000,000 (in words Euro forty-five million) by issuing up 
to 45,000,000 (in words forty-five million) new no-par value bearer shares against contribu-
tion in cash and/or in kind (“Authorised Capital 2010/I”). As a general rule, the sharehold-
ers shall be granted subscription rights to the new shares. The new shares may also be 
subscribed by banks or institutions within the meaning of section 186 para.

[...]

with the scope of the capital increase(s) based on the Authorised Capital 2010/I. 

Article 4 para. 6 of the KDH Articles of Association contains a provision on contingent capi-
tal which reads as follows: The registered share capital of KDH AG shall be increased con-
ditionally by up to EUR 45,000,000 (in words: Euro forty-five million) by issuing up to 
45,000,000 (in words: forty-five million) new no-par value bearer shares (“Contingent 
Capital 2010/I”). The Contingent Capital 2010/I serves the purpose of granting no-par val-
ue bearer shares to the holders or creditors of Bonds that are issued by KDH AG or an Af-
filiated Company until 14 March 2015 against contribution in cash based on the Authorisa-